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Environmental Management Karen Streich
Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, K2256

P.Q. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324
Tel 925-842-1589
Fax 925-842-8370

ChevronTexaco

November 3, 2004

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 J A
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 : i

Re:  Chevron Service Station # 9-6991

Address: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro HVailey, Califormnia

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated October 15, 2004

I'agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto. ¢

[ declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Sincerely,

Karen Streich

Project Manager

Enclosure: Report



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

VA

TRANSMITTAL October 15, 2004

G-R #385296
TO: Mr. Robert Foss CC: Ms. Karen Streich
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. ChevronTexaco Company.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
Emeryville, CA 94608 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-6991
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite ] Castro Valley, California
Dublin, California 94568 '
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 October 15 2004 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Quarter - Event of June 28, 2004 and
Third Quarter - Event of September 13, 2004

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior 10 November 2, 2004, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Region, 1515 Clay Street, Oakland, CA 94612
K & K Petroleum, (Property Owner), 2920 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA 94546

Enclosures

trans/9-6991-ks

§747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 + (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 * (916) 631-1300 « Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707} 789-3255 » Fax {707) 789-3218




(j/" Gerrier- Ryan Inc.

Ms. Karen Streich
ChevronTexaco Company
P.0O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

October 15, 2004
G-R Job #385296

RE:  Second Quarter Event of June 28, 2004 '
Third Quarter Event of September 13, 2004
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling events performed by .Gett]er-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
_ any) are presented in the attached Table 1. Potentiometric Maps are included as Figures 1 and 2.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please cali if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

(ot £

Robert A® Lauritzen
Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 7504

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map — June 28, 2004
Figure 2: Potentiometric Map — September 13, 2004
Table I: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » {925) 551-7555 + Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 956670 » (916} 631-13060 = Fax {916) 631-1317
1364 M. McDowell Blvd., Suile B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW.1

10MRI9 1L 169.30 158.20 1.10 - 230 45 <0.5 0.9 9.1 - <5.000 -
11/04/91 169.30 158.27 11.03 - 340 120 <0.5 <(.5 6.1 - - -
12/04/91 169.30 158.25 11.05 170 <50 39 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000 -
N6/05/92 169.30 158.26 11.04 <50 100 26 06 0.5 1.0 - - - -
10/27/92 169.30 158.20 1110 54 <50 1" <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/30/92 169.30 - - 70 <50 24 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
01/27/93 169.30 158.67 10.63 - - - - - - - - -
N3MN5/93 169.30 -- - <50 <50 <0).5 <f.5 <(.5 <0.5 - - -
03/17/93 169.30 158.59 10.7¢ - - - - - - - - - -
06/18/93 169.30 158.29 11.01 <50 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - - -
00/28/93 169.30 157.35 11.95 <50 <50 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - . -
12/30/93 169,30 158.34 10.96 <50 <50 8.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
04/07/94 169.30 158.49 10.81 <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
05/31/94 169.30 158.38 10,92 <50 <50 1.0 <0).5 <0.5 <0,5 - - -
010/23/94 169.30 158.40 10.90 <50 <51} 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - - -
11/30/94 169.30 158.76 10.54 570 <50 8.9 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - -
03/30/95 169,30 158.60 10.70 10! <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/D6/05 169.30 158.38 10.92 570' 61 15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/25/95 169.30 158.30 11.00 550" <50 47 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/28/95 169.30 158.50 10.80 330/ 72 9.1 0.65 <0.5 0.5 6.0 - .
03/05/96 169.30 159.20 10.10 780 <50 7.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 TS - -
09/13/96 169.30 158.28 11.02  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
12/19/96 169.30 158.08 11.22 - - - - - - - . -
03/20/97 169.30 158.40 10.90 350' <50 2.2 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 - -
06/27/97 169.30 158.27 11.03 - - - - - - - - -
06/19/97 169.30 158.34 1096 - - - - - - - - T
12/05/97 169.30 158.62 10.68 - - - - - - - -
03/31/98 169.30 158.67 10.63 760" <50 6.7 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
06/19/98 169.30 159.62 9.68 - - - - - - - - -
D8/13/98 ©169.30 157.67 11,63 - - - - - - - - -

06991 x1s/M3IR5206 . 1 - As of 09/13/04



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991

Table 1

2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW._1 (cont)
12/17/98
(3/19/99
06/23/99
09/16/99
12/16/99
N3/02/00
DA/30/00
09/30/00 NP
12/19400
03/F3/40 NI
N&/12/01

N IRIOT
12/17/0%
03721102
06/08/02
n9/13/02
12/13/02
N3/17/03
06/16/03
09/15/0%
12/15/03
03/01/04
06/28/04
09/13/04

MW-2

10/08/91
1171991
12/04/91

169.30
169.30
169.30
169.30
169.30
169.30
169.30
169.30
169,30
169.30
169.30
16930
16%9.30
169,30
169.30
169.30
169,30
169.30
169.30
169.30
169.30
169.30
169.30
169.30

169.15
169.13
169.15

9-6991 x1s/HIR5206

158.25
158.35
158.23
158.41
158.46
158.83
159.04
158.30
158.44
158.45
158.28
158.23
158.39
158.54
158.33
158.28
158.47
158.60
158.34
158.28
158.71
158.78
158.27
156.96

157.20
157.40
157.35

11.05
14,95
11.07
10.89
10.34
10.47
10.26
11.00
10.86
10.85
11.02
11.07
10.71
10.76
10.97
11.02
10.83

10,70

10.96
11.02
10.59
10.52
11.03
12.34

11.95
11.75
11.80

890’ 124
2.300' 155
M 50.4

SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY

o <50
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY

250 <50
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY

NOT SAMPLED DUE T INSUFFICIENT WATER

SAMPLED ANNUALLY

SAMPLED ANNUALLY

-- 110
-- 120
130 440

5.1
1
30

1.1
1.1
25

0.8
<03
<(.5

As of 09713404




Table 1
Groundwater Mouitoring Data and Analytical Results .
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW-2 {¢cont)
N6/05/92 169,15 157.35 11.80 130 80 13 <05 <05 1.0 - - -
10/27/92 169.15 157.15 12.00 110 54 13 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 - - -
12/30/92 169.15 - - 92 180 30 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - - -
0172793 169.15 158.24 10.91 - - - - - - - - - -
N3/N5/03 169.15 -- . <50 <50 <0.5 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5 - N _ -
03/17/93 169.15 158.26 10.89 - - - - - - - - -
06/18/93 169.15 157.41 11.74 <50 <50 1.4 <05 <0.5 <1.5 - - -
(9/28/93 169.15 15797 11.18 <50 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - - -
12730493 169.15 158.34 21.00 <50 <50 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -
04/07/94 169.15 158.40 10.75 <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0),5 - -
NS/31/04 169.15 15835  ~ 10.80 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/23/94 169.15 157.50 11.65 120 <50 0.7 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - -
11/30/94 169,15 158.41 10.74 570" 55 2.9 <(.5 1.4 0.94 - - -
03/30/95 169.15 158.25 10.90 430" 91 45 <(.5 3.8 <5 - - -
06/06/95 169.15 157.73 11.42 410" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - -
00/25/93 169.15 157.52 11.63 220! <50 <0).5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/28/95 169.15 157.98 .17 120' <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 5,000 - -
03/05/96 169.15 159.09 10.06 860" <2.000 <20 <20 <20 <20 10.000 - -
09/13/96 169,15 157.37 11.78 1.300 1.100 25 <10 <10 <10 20,000 - .
12/19/96 169.15 158.30° 10.85  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/20/97 169.15 157.75 11.40 190’ 2400 <10 <10 46 <10 T 6,200 - -
06/27/97 169.15 157.35 11.80 - - - - - R - -
19/19/97 169.15 157.43 H.72 60' <50) <05 <0.5 <05 <05 280 - -
12/08/97 169.15 158.27 10.88 - - - - - - ) - - -
03/31/98 169.15 158.46 10.69 220" 1o 30 0.74 0.74 0.59 1,000 - -
06/19/98 169.15 159.31 9.84 - - - - - - . - T
- 08/31/98 169.15 157.43 .72 380’ <100 3.4 <1.0 <10 <1.0 980 -
12/17/98 169.15 157.60 1155 - - - - - - 48D - -
03/19/99 16915 158.63 10.52 107 <250 12.7 <25 <2.5 <2.§ 1,040/819" - -

06/23/99 169.15 159.61 9.54 - -- - - - -- - - -

9-6991.xIs/#385206 - . 3 . - As of 09/13/04
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Tablel
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW.2 (cant)

N9/16/99 169,15 157.54 11.61 84.9 <100 <10 <1.0 <t.0 <1.0 216 - -
12/16/99 169.15 157.86 11.29 - - - - - - - - -
N302/00 169.15 158,70 1045 . <50 848 21.5 <0,5 <05 0.636 413 - - _
A6/30/00 169.15 159.08 10,07 -- - - - - - - - - -
09/30/00 NP 169.15 157.54 11.61 100" <50} <0.50 0.57 <0.50 10 2.800 . - -
12/19/00 169.15 158.04 1n.n - - - - - - - - -
03/13/01 NP 169,15 158.22 10.93 . 179 1.6 2.01 0.856 3.66 1,290 - -
06/12/01 169.15 157.52 11.63 - - - - - - - - -
ON18/01 NP 16915 157.37 11.78 100 <50 <0.50° <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 670 - -
12/17/01 169.15 15829 1086  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - --
N3/21/02 169.15 158.16 10.99 . <50 <0,50 <050 <0.50 <1.5 350 - -
N6AIRIN2 169.15 157.52 1163 SAMPLED SEME-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/13/02 169.15 157.50 11.65 200 <50 <0.50 <0.50 (.50 <1.5 260 - -
12/13/02 169.15 158.07 11.08  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY : - - - S - -
03/17/03 169.15 158.38 10.77  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - . - -
06/16/03 169.15 157.77 1138 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/15/03"7 169.15 157.55 11.60 10 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 400 - -
12/15/03 169.15 158.40 10.75  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
D3/01/04 169.15 158.49 1066  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
06/28/04 169.15 157.63 11.52  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - A - - -
09/13/04 169.15 156.27 1288 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
MW-3

10/08/91 169.11 160.84 8.27 - 81 1.9 0.7 0.8 2.4 - - -
11/04/91 169.11 158.26 10.85 - 60 <0.5 <0.5" <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/04/91 169.11 158.06 11.03 <50 <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
065192 169.11 157.96 11.15 170 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -
10/27/92 169.11 157.51 11.60 120 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -- - -
12/30/92 169.11 - - 170 <50 <015 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -

06991 xIs/4385206 4 ‘ As of 00/13/04



Table 1 '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #%-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

b
MW.-3 (cont)
01/27/93 169.11 160.00 9.11 - - = - - - - - -
03/05/93 169.11 - - - -- -- - - - - - -
N3/17/03 16911 159.16 9,95 - - - - == == - - -
(H/18/93 169.11 158.22 10.89 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <15 . - -- bl
09/28/93 16911 159.49 9.62 <50 <50 <0.5 <0).5 <5 <13 - - -
12/30/93 169.11 159,80 9.31 <50) <50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
04/07/94 169,11 160.30 8.R]1 <10 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/31/94 169,11 160.21 8.90 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
019/23/94 169.11 158.48 10,63 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - . - -
11/30/94 169.11 160.19 8.92 - - - - - - - - -
N3/30/95 16911 160.01 9,10 290 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
N6/O6/9S 169.11 158.79 10.32 150" <50 <0.5 <(r5 0.5 <015 - - -
00/25/95 16911 158.11 11.00 260" <50 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/28/95 169.11 158.96 10.15 200" <250 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <25 1.400 - -
12/17/98 169,11 158.86 10.25 130' <250 <2.5 <15 <25 <2.5 62,000 - -
N3/19/99 169.11 159.37 0.74 139! <1,000 <10 <10 <1{) <10 5.650/5.850" - -
06/23/99 169.11 158.40 10.71 61.6' <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 6,700 - -
0%/ 16/99 169.11 157.44 11.67 122 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,910 - -
12/16/99 16911 158.79 10.32 - - - - - - 5,850 - -
12/20/00 169.11 158.91 10.20 96.8' 65.2 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.790 - -
D3/02/00 169,11 160.26 8.85 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5600 - -
N6/30/00 169.11 158.81 10.30 <50 360° <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 050 1,300 - -
00/30/00 NP 169,11 158.07 11.04 - 150 75 <13 <13 <1.3 8,200 - -
121900 NP 169.11 159.06 10.05 - <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 4,600 - -
031301 NP 16911 159.76 935 - 284 0.601 1.00 <0.500 1.27 3.670 - -
06/12/01 NP 169.11 158.08 11.03 <50 140° 67 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2,600 - T .

COMIRME O NP 169.11 157.96 11.15 100 240 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 3,200 -
12/17/01 16911 159.22 9.89 270 55 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 930 - -
03721102 16911 159.38 9.73 290 190 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 2,600 R -
NE/OR/N2 ' 169.11 158,21 10.90 10 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 2,200 - -

9.6901 xIs/#H385206 5 7 © Asof0O/13/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ;
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW_3 (cont)

N9713/02 169.11 158.26 10.85 <50 <50 <0),50 <.50 <0,50 <15 650 - -
12/13/02 16911 159.11 10.00 120 <50 <0.50 <0150 <0.50 <15 450 - -
03/17/03 169.11 159.66 945  _ 370 80 <030 <0,50 <0,50 <1.5 1.600 - -
06/16/03 169.11 158.98 10.13  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
09/15/03 169.11 157.85 11.26  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - . - -
12/15/03"¢ 169.11 159.78 9.33 . <50 <0.5 3 0.6 4 220 - <50
03/01/04 169.11 159,22 989 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
06/28/04" 169.11 158.26 10.85 95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 980 - -
n9/13/04 169.11  DRY AT 12.96 FEET - - - - - - - ~ -
MW.4

10/27/92 169.18 157.79 11.39 <50 <50 <0.5 0.6 0.5 4.3 - - .
12/30/92 169,18 159.05 10.13 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 — - -
01/27/93 169.1% 160.09 9.09 - - - . . - - : - -
03/05/93 169.18 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/17/93 169.18 159,28 9.90 w - . - - - - - -
06/18/03 169.18 158,50 10.68 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 - - -
(19/28/93 169.18 159.82 9.36 <50 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - - -
12/30/93 169.18 159.91 9.27 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/07/94 169.18 160.37 8.81 <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 ' - - -
05/31/94 169.18 160.27 8.91 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - . -
019/23/94 169.18 158,79 10.39 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
11/30/94 169.18 160,08 9.10 58? <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - -
(03/30/95 169.18 160.66 8.52 61' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - -
06/06/95 169.18 158.70 10.48 <50 <50 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -
09/25/95 169,18 158.38 10,80 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - . -
12/28/95 169.18 159.23 9.95 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 99 - -

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

0-6901 xIs/M3R5296 6 ' As oF 00/13/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

) p p fpphy 4 L ) .

DA

MW-§ _

10/27/92 167.41 157.46 9.05 <50 74 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 7.1 - - -
12/30/92 16741 158.21 . 9.20 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 . <05 <0.5 - - -
n1/27/93 167.41 157.80 9.61 : - - - == - - == - -
03/05/93 167.41 - - <50 <50 <03 <05 - <05 <05 - - - -
03/17/93 167.41 157.90 9.51 - - - - - - - - -
06/18/03 167.41 157.56 9.85 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - -
N9/28/93 167.41 157.55 9.86 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - - -
12/30/93 167.41 157.08 10.33 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -
04/07/94 167.41 157.69 9.72 <10 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -
05/31/94 16741 157.68 9.73 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 - - -
N9/23/94 167.41 157.56 9.83 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 167.41 157.73 9.68 79° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§ <0.5 - - -
03/30/95 167.41 157.79 9.62 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
DE/NG/DS 167.41 157.55 9.86 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.,5 <0.5 - - -
N9/25/95 167.41 157.56 9.85 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12728195 167.41 157.67 0.74 <50 <50 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 <2.5 - -

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW-6

10/27/92 166.46 153,92 12.54 <50} 600 22 22 24 130 R - -
12/31492 166.46 156.26 10.20 470 1,700 170 16 46 160 T - -
01/27/93 166.46 156,44 10.02 -- - - - - - - - --
03/05/93 166.46 - - 150 480 76 0.9 3.1 7.1 ) - -- -
03/17/93 166.46 155.79 10.67 - -- - - - - - - -
06/18/03 166.46 154.63 11.83 51 240 37 34 2.9 18 - - .-
09/28/93 166.46 154.90 11.56 120 150 1 1.2 1.3 4.3 - - -
1230493 166.46 154.81 11.65 290 680 77 5.1 5.5 13 - - -
04/07/%4 166.46 155.34 .12 <10 190 24 2.9 1.9 8.0 - - -
05/31/04 166,46 - - - - - - - - - -

0-6901 xlsH3IRS206 - 1 . . As of 0971 3404



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW-6 (cont)

09/23/94 166.46 155.05 11.41 - - - - - - - - --
11/30/94 166.46 156.58 9.88 150° 320 49 0.58 14 1.2 - - -
12/15/03'° 166.46 156.60 9.86 A 210 0.5 0.9 0.7 2 14 - <50
p3/01/04"° 168.80 159.50 9.10 <250 150 <1).5 4 ) 3 13 10 - <50
06/28/04" 168.80 157.47 11.33 66 100 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 18 R -
09/13/04"¢ 168.80 157.22 10.58 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <45 17 - <50
MW.7

09/25/95 168.80 157.20 11.60 1,400' 220 0.79 <0.5 0.67 <0.5 - - -
12/28/95 168.80 158.14 10.66 590 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <2.5 - -
N3/05/96 168.80 159.74 9.06 320 1,400 <10 <10 47 <10 5,300 - -
(6127196 168.80 157.27 11.53 630" <2.500 <25 <25 <25 <25 14,000 - -
N0/ 1 3/96 168.80 156,88 11.92 1.400 1,100 26 <10 24 <10 20,000 - -
12/19/96 . 16R.80 158.29 10.51 1.100" <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 12000 - - -
0372097 168.80 157.84 10.96 1,600° <1060 <10 <10 - <D <10 2.100/2.000" - -
06/27/97 168.80 157.02 11.78 1,600’ 2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 11,000 - -
09/19/97 168.80 156.87 11.93 1,900" <1,000 35 <10 <10 <10 13.000 - -
12/05/97 168.80 158.40 10.40 1.100' 2,100 47 2.7 28 <2.5 15,000 - - -
D3/31/98 168.80 158.89 9.91 780" 410 4.0 0.61 22 <0.5 <25 - -
06/19/98 168.80 159.09 9.71 480" 1,100 16 - <10 17 <10 12.000 - -
08/31/98 168.80 157.11 11.69 580" <500 ° 350 22 <5.0 <5.0 _ 47,000 - -
12/17/9% 168.80 157.70 1.10 970 1,800 <10 <10 24 <10 13.000/14,000" - -
013/19/99 168.80 158.51 10.29 615' 1,280 <5.0 50 16.3 <5.0 2,240/2,910" - -
N6/23/99 168.80 157.25 11.55 1,240' <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 18,000 - -
09/16/99 168.80 157.31 11.49 2,230 <5,000 - <50 <50 ~ <50 <50 13,700 - - - -
12/16/99 168.80 158.27 10.53 973' 1,330 <1.0 6.44 14 517 10,800 - -
03/02/00 168.80 159.25 9.55 &80’ 1,980 7.22 <5.0 6.11 . <50 . 4230 -
06/30/00 168.80 157.68 11.12 6207 2,500° 6.0 8.5 16 72 6.900 - -
09/30/00 NP 168.80 157.23 11.57 1,6007 1.700" 750 <5.0 <5.0 <50 7.300 - g

96091 xIs/4385206 8 ' As of 09713104



Table 1 _
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results . .
Chevron Service Station #9-6991 '
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW.-7 (cont)

12/19/00 168.80 158.26 10.54 1,100 1,800" <10 <10 <10 <10 4,900 - -
n3/13/01 168.80 158.74 1006 1.500"7 1,470 934 5.09 6.08 2.69 2,920 - --
Ne/12/01 168.80 157.45 1nis - 910" 920" 260 42 9.7 28 4,500 - -
N9/ 18/01 168.80 156.87 11.93 3,000 2,000 <0.50 <050 . <0.50 <15 5,300 - -
12/17/01 168.80 157.99 10.81 7,000 1,700 <5.0 <050 7.1 <1.5 4,100 t -
03/21/02 168,80 158.56 10.24 13,000 3.200 <50 <0,50 24 <15 980 - -
NGHIRID2 168.80 157.32 11.48 3.500 1,500 3.6 <0.50 8.5 <l.5 2,800 - .-
09/13/02 168.80 157.02 11.78 2,400 1,200 1.8 <10 2.8 <15 3.300 - -
12/13/02 168.80 157.97 10.83 3,400 1,100 2.4 <0.50 23 <1.5 2,000 - -
03/17/03 168.80 158.71 10.09 3.700 1,600 <10 <0.50 5.1 <1.5 1,000 - -
06/16/03" 168.80 15781 10.99 4,400 2,500 1 0.5 14 <0.5 260 - -
09/15/03'° 168.80 157.38 11.42 4,700 1,700 1 <0.5 6 0.5 790 - <50
12/15/03"° 168.80 158.58 10.22 3.200 610 <0.5 <0.5 1 <0.5 780 - <50
a3/01/04'" 16880 159.19 9.61 2,200 1.500 <015 <0.5 4 <0.5 16 - <50
06/28/04' 168.80 157.38 11.42 3,700 2,500 ] <0.5 8 0.5 100 - -
n9/13/04" 168.80 156.78 12.02 2,000 2,000 | <1 4 <l 700 - <100
TRIP BLANK

10/08/91 -- - e -- <50 <5 <M.5 <{().5 <().5 - - -
11/04/91 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - -
12/04/91 -- - - <50 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - - - L .-
06/05/92 — . - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/30/92 - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - - -
01/27/93 - - - <50 - - - - - - - -
0305193 - - -~ - <50 <15 05 <05 <0.5 - - ..
N3/17/93 - - - - - - . - - - - -
N6A8/93 - - - - <50 <0.5 <f).5 <0.5 <1.5 - - -
09/28/93 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/30/93 -- ' - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -- - -

0-6091 x1/#385296 9 . - As of 19/13/04



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

TRIP BLANK {(cont)
04/07/94
05/31/94
09/23/94
11730794
N3/30/95
06/06/95
0%/25/95
12/28/95
03/05/96
06/27/96
(9/13/96
12/19/96
03/20/97
06/27/97
09/ 1997
12/05/97
N3/31/98
06/19/9%
08/31/98
N3/19/99
09/16/99
12/16/99
12/20/9%
03/02/00
06/30/00"
N9/30/00
12/19/00
03/13/01
06/12/0
09/18/01

B-6901 xIsMIR5296

<350
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30

<50

<50
<50
<5
<50
<50
<50.0
<50
<50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(15
<().5
<0.5
<{0.5
<05
<05
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<(0.5
<0.5
<).5
<(.5
<0.5
<0).5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<(.50
<0.50
<0.50
<{.500
<0.50
<0.50

<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<5
<0.5
<().5
<0.5
<().5
<05
<0.5
<(.5
<05
<(.5
<0.5
<05
<{.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
0.534
<0.50
<(.50

<0.5
<(.5
<(.5
<(0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0,5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0).5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<{1.500
<0.50
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<f.5
<(.5
<{.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0).5
<0.5
<0.5
<{).5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<(.5
<0.50
<(.50
<0.50
1.25

<0.50

<}.5

"

As of 09/13/04




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-6991

2920 Castro Valley Boulevard

Castro Valley, California

0A
12/17/01
03/21/02
N6/O8/2
09/13/02
12/13/02
03/17/03
(6/16/03
09/15/03™
12/15/03"
03/01/04'"
06/28/04"
09/13/04'

10

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<80

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<50
<(.50
<{),50
<{).5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.%

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<(1.50
<0.50
<0.5
<{).5
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5
<0).5

<(.50
<(.50
<{0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.5
<(.5
<05
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5

<1.5
<l.5
<|.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<(.5

<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<25
<2.5
<(.5
<{).5
<{1.5
.5
<0.5
<0.5

9-6991 x1s/#385296

As of N9/13/04




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991

2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and faboratory analytical results prior to June 30, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Scrvices, Tnc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
{ft.)=Teet B = Benzene ’

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene

(msl) = Mean sea level ) E = Ethylbenzene

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes

TPH-1 = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Dicsel MTRBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

1 Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

? Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon and weathered diesel.
Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix -+ discrete peaks.

lLahoratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-CY2.

Laboratory report indicates pasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Lahoratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.
I.aboratory report indicates discrete peaks,

Laboratory report indicates gasoline CA-C12,

Lahoratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16,

Laboratory report indicates diesel C9-C24 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.
Conflinnation run.

Insufficient water to ohlain sample for TPH-D.

Labaratory report indicates unidentitied hydrocarbons C9-C17.

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

0-6991 xIs/H 385296 12

TOG = Tota! Oil and Grease

(ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
NP =No Purge

QA = Quatity Assurance/Trip Blank

-

As of 09/13/04



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personn!él adhere 1o 'the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Priorto sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. '
Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells. '

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical Jaboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the Jaboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody 1s
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personne] and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during

sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in McKittrick,
California. :

NACaliforniaforms'chevron-SOP.(3-15-04



CHE VRON SERVICE STATION #9-6991
Castro Valley, CA

SECOND QUARTER MONITORING & SAMPLING
EVENT -
~ Of June 28, 2004



I (j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
' FIELD DATA SHEET

-

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-6991 Job Number: 385296 :

Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd Event Date: é é ;//ay (inclusive)
City: Castro Valley, Ch Sampler: 3‘, ~ /‘)?fz,&v

Well ID _MW- I Date Monitored: 6A5/ A? Well Condition: __ elc

Well Diameter  3/4) 2 in.

Velume =002 1"=004  2'=pA7 3=038
Total Depth _I_,__L__ W " Factor (VF} 4= 066 E'=1.02 g= 150 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water l.ol —
. —
xVF = 3 case volumes= Estimated Purge Volume:; gal. )
. Time Started: 2400 hrs
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: Mo hrs%
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: / ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water. pd
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknes - ft
. Suction Pump y Cther: Visual Confirmatio seription:
Grundfos —_— Skimmer / Abgbrbant Sock (circle one)
Cther: ] gal
gal
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: ! Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: ediyent Description:
Did well de-water? : Volume: gal.
Time
{2400 fr.)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REERIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- xvoavE|  YES I\ HCL TANGASTER _ |TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
£ = N ~|ETHANOL(8260)
\ % Amber] _ YES \_ NP LANGASTER (TPHD ___ ——
s ———
]

COMMENTS: A 1 A

// 77 7 -

/

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. ChevronTexaco #9-6991 Job Number: 385296
Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd Event Date: CAJ/ /oy (inclusive)
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: Tin //é&?vw
Well ID _ MW- 2. Date Monitored: éAX Z; Well Condition: &k
Well Diameter  (3/4)] 2 in. ' -
Volurme 34" 002  1°=004  2=017 = 3'=038
Total Depth /709 Factor (VF) 4=066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water [1-y72  #
—_— YVF = X3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:_________ gal.
. Time Started. . (2487 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: légg;rs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer _pepih fo Product: pd ﬁfJ
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness__ ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/@escripion:
Grundfos /
Other:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: L Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sadiment Description:
Di | de-water? if yes,\ Time: Volu gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. 0
(2400 y (gal.) P {mhos/c (CIF) (mgiL) mv)
LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES

. MW- % voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(5015)}BTEX+MTBE(8260)/

\ L —— T ETHANOL(8260)

| L “wamber|  YES P LANCASYER _[TPH-D e

\ — \ e

f \u/
COMMENTS: A/
t!’ A

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-6991 Job Number: 385296
Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Bivd Event Date: 6 /2 5/oy (inclusive)
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: J;m //éo&t’u.
Well iD MW- 3 Date Monitored: _& [og tov Well Condition: a4
Well Diameter [ 2 in
. Volume a4=002 1"=004 2'=017  3'=0.38
Total Depth [2.97 « Fecter (VF) =066 S=102  6'= 1.50 112'= 580
Depthto Water _[O. ¢35 it :
—— ¢
A "’ xF_. 0 2 =_°* o x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:_% [ / gal.
. _ Time Started: hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: /
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydracarbon Thickne ft
Suction Pump »Other: —— |} Vvisual Confirmatio scnplion
Grundfos ., \ —_P— Skimmer / rbant Sock (circle one)
wOther: \ “fig baldle .sz Amt Remoyed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Repioved frorm Well gal
Wats emoved
Ppefduct Transferred to
i ———
Start Time (purge): {000 Weather Conditions: C / cen
Sample Time/Date: ! A / fot Water Color: Cl : Odor: A0
Purging Fiow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: L ¥
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time | Volume Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.} {gal.) {umhos/cm) ®F) {mgfL) (mV)
leto ,.U»{ 73-! ? ! “,Z
loxo . 7-16 iy pX-2
1030 .n, 7.09 942 19- 57
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 3 - ( xvoavial| YES HCL TANCASTER | TPH-G(801SYBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
2  xAmber] YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




ol G R /
( erTLER- Rvan Inc.
WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-6991 Job Number: 385296
Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Bivd Event Date: &/ 2;:/67 (inclusive)
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: ' "L.. "
Well iD MW- Date Monitored: (5 ZZKA:-{ Well Condition: 87
Well Diameter 3/4 | in. '
s ——— ——— * Volum /4= 0.02 1*= 0.04 =017 3"=0.38
Total Depth 23.57 ft. F:c:ore(VF) =086 5°=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depthto Water _ /. 33 fl
l 1 . ' b/ *NVF _a / 7 = '1_0 7 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:_‘;g_'[__gal.
) . . Time Started: (24007rs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: 400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer > Disposable Baller S Depth to Product; o f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer o Depth to Water: /
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrecarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump . Other: visual ConfirmatiorfDescription:
Grundfos Skirnmer / Atfsorbant Sock (circle one)
Other, ved from Skimmer gal
moved from Well gal
r Removed:
roduct Transferred to
Start Time (purge): [ [ 1O Weather Conditions: C / oan_
Sample Time/Date: [ 3y~ / é /23’[; Water Color: C /Aué Odor: @
Purging Fiow Rate: ~— gpm. Sediment Description: /.S #r '
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosiem) F) (mglt) (mV)
iy 2 /.05 7L 20.L
[y [ .51 527 20.6
1ty ¢ C.7% ysiL 2 5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
| mw- & 1 ¢ xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL{B260)
= x Amber]  YES NP LANCASTER  {TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




. 7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

v

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-6991

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 385296
Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd Event Date: 6 /;K/ a¥ (inclusive)
. ]
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: T 1o /ééggé__—
Well ID MW- 7 Date Monitored: é / 2% / a¥/ Well Condition: ~ 0&
Well Diameter 34 1 @ in
= Valume 4= 002 1°=004 =017 =038
Total Depth 19.493 . Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water 42w
. /7 . 1.3¢ Y oy
¥. 0‘ XVF _€ =_t° 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:_"* _¢___gal. e
P . i ) Time Started: (240041rs)
urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: hrs)
Disposable Bailer o Disposable Bailer > Depth to Product; ﬂ'J
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
. Suction Pump p Other: ——— | Visual ConfirmatioryBescription:
Grundfos Skimmer / wrbant Sock {gircle one)
Other: Amt Rempdved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Bémoved from Well: gal
Water Removed.
roduct Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): & f =20 eather Conditions: (,/C' N
Sample Time/Date: © Y5~ | L (g7 Water Color: clov Z Odor: _AA
Purging Flow Rate:  —— gpm.  Sediment Description: e
Did well de-water? A0 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature . boO. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/em) oF) (mgiL) (mv)
6923 | LY AlS 20. 4
uSaz 2 7- 3/ ¥09 20 3
ug h) 7.2% X 20. }
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 3 f x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G{BO1 SVBTEX+MTBE(8260)/
N - ETHANOL(8260)
2 xAmber| YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




is Requibst/Chain of Custedy

Chevron California Region Analys

N g - . - foup# F0140
Lancaster Laboratories 109 For Lancaster Laborttoriep.ag only 0P
' . ) ' Analyses ﬁequeshd
Faciity # _SS#9-6001 G-R#385206 Global ID#TO600100324 Matrix ' TR ""'BM“J;" Codes ‘- ,.,Péf"mt;" TCP::::MB
Sits Addresi?20 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY, CA ' - N=HNO; B =NaOH
Chevron PHE. Lead ConsultaRAMBRIATS ) 0 g §=H;50, O = Other
"' Consultant/Officss-R. Ihc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 g%’ Slal |3 ;; v:m ro:mrﬂngtn:edad -,
: ' 5 ust meet lowest detection fim
Consuttant Prj, MgPeanna L. Harding _ (deanna@grinc.com) | B g i e et oo
Consultant Phone @25-561-7565  Fax £25-551-7800 — |3 (gl8 2 = 8021 MTBE Confiration
Sampler; " Clois g |2 ED ~ [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
i R 2l 14| Confirm all hits by 8260
ServiceOtder#: ___________________ _[INonSAR: ___ gl | 2 5 E I g 8 § gRun me . :n iahest Nt
b N - Date Time | § g ] :\5 O % é B2 |3 5 — J
|sample Idantification : flected | Collected | O Ale B2 B E E g | E [ [JRun ___oxysonall hits
- o o y ! Sy ley 25 E,, 2 x> Comments / Remarks
Mis-3 jodo _|x] | > P o ¥
M- G TR 2o > 17 b >
me- 7 v | ogur | Sy >y v
Thmaround Tlme-Reqneﬂad {VAT) (pleasa circle) Relinquished by: ; -
: N 72 hour 48 hour . .
24 hour 4 day 5 day Relinquisheq by
Data Package Options (please circle ff required) W _‘
Qc 8urnr_nary Type | — Full o'l ../." b . L .
Type Vi {Raw Data)  []Coslt Deliverable not neadsd Relingquished by Commercial Camdt: - byt - )
WIP (RWQCB) uPs FedEx Other . 0 G ol M &“’;{:
Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (7 ! 460 Rev. 7!304;01
Coples: White and yallow should accompany samples to Lancaster Labomtoﬁesﬁ?a%ﬂ copy should be(rgizr?e? biar’l):a client, «




q‘ L ancaster
¥ Laboratories

Analysis Repori

2425 New Molland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, FA 176052425 + T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681« www.lancasteriabs.com

SAMPLE GROUP

1

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

ChevranTexaco e
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

925-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

The sample group for this submittal is 902140. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, July 01,
2004. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-040628 NA Water 4303594
MW-3-W-040628 Grab  Water 4303595
MW-6-W-040628 Grab  Waler 43(33596
MW-7-W-040628 Grab  Water 4303597

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan Atm: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO




Pyt Analysis Report

2435 Mew Holland Piko, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, FA 176052425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681 + www.lancasteriabs.com

L1l

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

. Respectfully Submitted,

Dhie 2 Drion

Tina L. Thoman
Senior Chemist, Coordinator




| ancaster -
¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PD Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax: 7 17-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4303594
QA-T-040628 wa * Water
Facility# 96991 Job$# 385296 GRD

2920 Castro-Castro Valley T0600100324 QA
Collected:06/28/2004

Submitted: 07/01/2004 08:.40

Page 1 of 1

Account Number: 10804

ChevronTexaco

Reported: 07/20/2004 at 15:46 €001 Bollinger Canyen Rd L4310 '
Digcard: 08/20/2004 " €an Ramon CA 94583
CASQA
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or other
gasoline constituents eiuting prior to the C6 {(n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
1
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B !
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle _
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysic Hame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 07/06/2004 1B:15 Michael F Barxow 1
Method )
06054 BTEX+MTEE by E260E SW-B846 826CB 1 07/07/2004 16:26 Shawn J Rice 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 07/06/2004 18:18 Michael F Barrow n.a.
01163 G3C/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 SD30E 1 07/07/2004 16:26 Shawn J Rice n.a.



Lancaster
Laboratories

4

i

5425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 » T17-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4303595
MW-3-W-040628 Grab Water
Facility#_95991 Job# 3852896 GRD
2920 Castro-Castro Valley T0600100324 MW-3

Collected:06/28/2004 10:40 Account Number:
Submitted: 07/01/2004 08:40 ChevyonTexaco
Reported: 07/20/2004 at 15:46

Discard: 08/20/2004

CASM3
As Received
CAT As Received Method
Ko. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does net include MTBE or other
gaseline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 95, 0.
According to the California LUFT Protoceol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between €10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
015984 BTEX+5s Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
p1s587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D, 50,
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 980C. 5.
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5
05407 Toluene 108-86-2 N.D. 0.5
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N._D. 0.5
06310 ZXylene (Tctal) 1330-20-7 N.D. e.5
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 07/06/2004 18:48
Method
08553 TFH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/ 80158, 1 07/09/2004 04:12
Modified
01524 BTEX+5 SW-B846 8260B 1 07/08/2004 06:50
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01594 BTEX+5 SW-B46 B260B i 07/08/2004 07:17
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VORL Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 07/06/2004 18:48
01163 GC/MS . VOA Water Prep EW-846 S030E 1 c7/08/2004 06:50
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 07/02/2004 04:15

Special

Page 1 of |

10904

€001 Ecllinger Canyon Rd L4210
San Ramon CA 94583

Dilutiocn

Units Factor

ug/1 1

ug/1l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 10

g/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1l 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Michael F Barrow 1
Devin M Hetrick 1
Marc 5 Neal 1
Marc S Neal 10
Michael F Barrow n.a.
Marc S Neal n.a.
Eryn E Landis 1

Analysis Report .




Lancaster .
4I Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-666-2300 Fax.717-656-2881+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of }

Lancaster lLaboratories Sample No. WW 4303596

MW-6-W-040628 Grabw Water

Facility# 96991 Job# 385296 GED

2920 Castro-Castro Valley T0600100324 MW-6

Collected:06/28/2004 11:35 Account Number: 10904

Submitted: 07/01/2004 0B:40 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 07/20/2004 at 15:46 €001 Bollinger Canypn Rd L4310

Discard: 08/20/2004 ' San Ramon CA 94583

CASMé
Ae Received

CAT As Received Method Dilution

No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 100. 50. ug/l 1

The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or ather
gasoline constitnents eluting prior te the C6 (n-hexane) "TPH-GRO range
start time, :

08553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters}, n.a. 66 . 50. ug/l 1
Aocording to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern

to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .

01594 EBTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 18. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 ‘Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene : 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle o
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Anelysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters ‘ N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 07/06/2004 15:17 Michael F Barrow 1
. Method A .
05553 TPH - DRO CR LUFT {Waters} CALUFT-DRC/8015B, 1 07/08/2004 04:36 Devin M Hetrick 1
Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B26GE 1 07/08/2004 07:44 Marc S Neal 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH ;
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 07/06/2004 19:17 Michael F Barrow n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 SO30B 1 07/08/2004 07:44 Marc S Neal n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 07/02/2004 04:15 Eryn E Landis 1

Special




<l Lancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4303597
MW-7-W-040628 Grab Water
Facility# 96991 Job# 385296 GRD
|
2920 Castro-Castroe Valley T0600100324 MW-7
Collected:06/28/2004 09:45 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 07/01/2004 08:40 ) ChevronTexaco '
Repcrted: 07/20/2004 st 1C:2€ €001 Bellinger Canyven Hd 14310
Discard: 08/20/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
CASM7
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detecticon Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. 2,500. 250. ug/1 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) n.a. 3,700, 260. ug/1 5
Surrogate recovery is ocutside the QC limits, The sample was reextracted past
the method hold time. Surrogate recavery for the reextraction is also ocutside
the limits, indicating matrix interference, The original trial is reported.
01534 ETEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 100. 5. ug/l 10
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 2. a.s ug/1 1
05407 Tcluene 10B-B88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 8. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of california Lab Certificaticn Ne. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analysie Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Fac
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 07/06/2004 19:46 Michael F Barrow 5
Method
05553 TPE - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/&015E, 1 07/09/2004 15:42 Tracy & Cole 5
Medified
01554 BTEX+5 SW-84€ B260B 1 07/08/2004 05:21 Marc S Neal 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH :
01524 BTEX+5S SW-B46 B2GGRB 1 07/G5/2004 05:48 Marc 8 Neal 10
Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH .
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 07/06/2004 19:46 Michael F Barrow n.a.
01163 GC/MS VCA Water Frep SW-846 S5030B 1 07/09/2004 05:21 Marc S Neal n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 07/02/2004 04:15 Eryn E Landis 1

Special

Dilution
tor




Lancaster . -
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 *717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page l of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 902140
Reported: 07/20/04 at 03:46 PM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not ,
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at '
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Elank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LOSH
Analyeis Hame Result MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RFD RFD Max
Batch number: 041B3002Z7A Sample number({s): 4303595-43035397
TPH - DRC CA LUFT (Waters) N.D. 0. ug/l g1 BA 61-126 7 20
Batch number: 041BE8ADEE Sample number (s): 4303554-4303557
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 102 106 70-130 5 30
Batch number: P041B31AA Sample number{s}: 4303594
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether W.D. 0.5 ug/1l 99 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 98 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 100 85-115
- Ethylbenzene H.D. 0.5 ug/l 101 Bz-119
Xylene (Total) K.D. 0.5 ug/1l 101 g4-120
Batch number: ZD41B53AA Sample number{s): 4303595-4303596
Ethanol N.C. 50. ug/1 83 46-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 103 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 98 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 98 B5-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 94 82-119
YXylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l g2 84-120
Batch number: Z041904AL Sample numberi{s): 4303557
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/1l 114 46-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 100 77-127
Benzene N.D. ¢.5 ug/l 28 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 96 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.% ug/l 23 82-119
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 B89 84-120
Sample Matrix Quality Control
“E MSD MS/MED RPD BKG DUP DUF Dup RPFD
Analysis Name %SREC SREC Limite RED MAX Conc Cond RPD Max
Batch number: 04188A0BB Sample number (s): 4303584-4303597
TPH-GRO - Waters 1leé £3-154
Batch number: PO41891AA Sample number{s): 4303594
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether a7 9§ 69-134 1 30
Benzene 104 102 83-128 2 30
Toluene 106 104 a3-127 2 30
Ethylbenzene 1058 105 g2-1z29 ] 30

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four umes the spike added.



Lancaster
«I Laboratories Analysis Report -

2425 New Halland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 717-656-2300 Fax;717-658-2681+ www. lancasteriabs.com

Pape 2 of 3
[
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexacco Group Number: 902140
Reported: 07/20/04 at 03:46 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Centrol | 4
nMs" MED ME/MSD . RFD EKG DUE TUF Dup RPD -
Analysis Name SREC  %REC  Limits RFD MAX Cone Conc RPE Max
Xylene (Total) 106 108 B2-130 1 30
Batch number: Z041893RA Sample number(s): 4303595-430359¢
Ethanol 68 70 41-155 3 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 121 iz2 £9-134 0 3an
Benzene 111 111 83-128 0 3o
Toluene 106 107 83-127 0 ap
Ethylbenzene 106 106 82-129 1 30
Xylene (Total) 101 101 82-130 D .30
Batch number: Z041904RA Sample number{s): 4303597
Ethancl 1,00 125 41-1565 22 ao
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 100 96 69-134 4 30 ,
Benzene 190 28 83-128 2 0
Toluene ) 59 a7 B3-127 2 30
Ethylbenzene 95 93 B2-12% 2 30
Xylene {Total) 91 a8 82-130 3 30
Surrogate Quality Control

Analysgis Name: TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters)
Batch number: 041830027A

Orthoterphenyl
4303535 50
4303596 Be
4303597 161+
Blank 83
Lcs 98
LCSD 101
Limits: 57-128
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 0418BA0D8B

Trifluorotoluene-F
4303594 103
4303595 104
4303556 104
4303587 107
Blank 104
LCs 108
LCSD 106
MS 112
Limits: 57-146
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 826038
Batch number: P{Q41891hA .

Dibromofluoromethane 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromdf Juorobenzene

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.




Lancaster | )
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

24206 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681* www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 3 of 3
L]
Quality+*Contrel Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 902140
Reported: 07/20/04 at 03:46 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
4303594 106 104 109 103
Blenk 106 104 109 '103
LCs 10 " 110 112 105
MS 107 105 110 103
MsSD 107 106 108 104
Limits: 81-120 B2-112 85-112 B3-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
Batch number: ZO41893AR
Dibromof luoromethane 1, 2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromoflucrobenzene
4303595 90 a8 EL 86
4303596 29 91 97 87
Blank =11} S0 87 a5
LCS 90 . 89 97 89
M3 91 90 55 88
MSD 21 20 98 89 t
Limits: B1-120 82-112 85-112 B3-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
Batch number: Z041904AR
Dibromofluoromechane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4 -Bromof luorobenzene
4303587 97 100 T107 29
Blank 39 101 106 92
LCs 88 98 106 94
Ms 98 100 105 85
MSD 100 100 106 26
Limits: 81-120 g§2-112 B5-112 T 83-113

*. Outside of specification
{1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The folowing defines cormmon symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

4]) Lancaster Laboratories
W' 2425 New Haolland Pike ® Lancaster, PA 17601

N.D. none detected BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
[{1] international Units CP Units cobalt-chioroplatinate units
umhos/cm micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
C degrees Ceilsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
meq  milliequivalenis ih. pound(s)
g gram(s) ' kg kilogrami(s)
ug microgram{s) mg milligram(s)
ml milliliter(s) I liter(s)
m3 cubic meter(s) ul microliter(s)

<  less than - The number following the sign is the limit of guantltatlo the smallest:amount of analyte which can be
eliably delermined using lhis specilic lest.

> greater than
J estimated value — The result is > the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

pPpm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mgfkg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg#!), because one liler of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, gne ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

ppb  paris per billion

Dry weight

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis

concentration to approximate the value present in a simitar sample without moisture. All other results are reported
on an as-received basis.

U.8. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL., but zIDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

c Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quantitated on a diluted sampie N Spike sample not within control limits

E  Congentration exceeds the calibration range of S  Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) v Compound was not detected

P Concentration difference between primary and w Post digestion spike out of control limits
confirmation columns >25% *  Duplicate analysis not within control limits

U Compound was not detected + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

XY, Z Defined in case narrative
Analytical test resulis for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test resulis for the sampie as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS CF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.

3768.02




' CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-6991
Castro Valley, CA

T. HIRD QUART ER MONI TORING & SAMPLING
| EVENT | |
Of September 13, 2004



-

ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-6991 -

(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 385296

Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Bivd Event Date: 9 //3 / ey (inclusive)
. 1 .
City: Castro Valley, GA Sampler: L om V.3
Well 1D MW- | Date Monitored: 7/ !.3/ oy Well Condition: & f¢
Well Diameter @ I2 in -
Total Depth 3 Velume 24"= 002 1"= 0.4 =017  3"=0.38
otal Lep 2.0 Lo Factor (VF) =066 =102  67=150 12'= 580
Depthto Water  |R.3Y  f.
— ¥V == = e x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
" R . Time Starled: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed; (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer T Pressure Bailer Depth 10 Walter: it
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: &
Suction Pump Other- Visua! Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos ' / Skimmer { Absorbart Sock (cirele one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amit Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transierred 10:
— — -
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/D Water Color: Qdor:
Purging Flo gpm Sediment Description:
Did well If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
- /"———wx\‘
olume H andﬁélivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) / (gat) L4 _~{omhostem) (d':fF) (mgiL) MV)
/ ; T
{ - Z —
— —
po—
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LAEORATORY ANALYSES
MW- xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(BO15YBTEX+MTBE(8260)Y
T " ETHANOL(8260)_
x Amber|  YES NP Y LANCASTER  [TPH-B~
A l e
1N —
N
COMMENTS: oa A 7,

A

/4;//?

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(/" Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

ClienvFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-6991

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 385296

Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd Event Date: < / 13 /oy . (inclusive)
City: Castro Valley, CA ' Sampler: :SM. ISICZA’M-"
Well ID - MW- 2 Date Monitored: / ;3_47 Well Condition: ol
Well Diameter A2 in

Volume 4= 002 1"=0.04 =017 3=0.38
Total Depth |7.¢% 1 Fac‘i.,, (VF) 4= 066 5"=1.02 &= 160 12" 580
Depth to Water (4.8 .

"{ 21 XVF__ ¢ 51 = Or x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: _Lgal.

Purge Equipment;
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Sieel Bailer
Stack Pump

Suction Pump
Grundios

>(O’(her:

ZDther;

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Discrete Bailer

Start Time (purge): _ {020

Weather Conditions:

Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Depth 1o Product: ft
Depth to Water: : ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:

Amt Removed from Well:

Water Removed:

Product Transferred to:

gal
gal

C'h"ﬂﬂ—

Sample Time/Date: -——-ﬁﬂ'p-‘q Water Color; Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: ~—_gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? __ ey If yes, Time: _/030  Volume: __ o0& gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0 ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal)) P (umhosicm) @/F) {ma/L) (mv)
- \ /_/,-— \ F/
e "
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE [ LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(BO15)YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
\ e . ETHANOL(B260)
\ _~"xAmber|  YES “.. NP LANCASTER " |TPH-D N
COMMENTS: e [/ DE, Mﬂéﬂté o7 .02 G ! - w-.vzﬂ‘.. _/_ﬁ,‘r_

well Nel Kecevenld —

CHecket well o7 (R0 8- SF /] ro? Reewen!

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug

: Size:




GerrTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-6991 Job Number: 385296

Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd Event Date: 9 {13 lea (inclusive)

City: Castro Valley, CA ‘ Sampler: Sim Mezae

Well ID MW- 3 Date Monitored: & / fa; Ar Well Condition: ex =

Well Diameter G2/ 2 in

Volume =002 =004 2 2=017 =038
Total Depth 12.9¢ fi. Factor (VF) 4= 066 5= 1.02 "= 140 . 12°= 580
Depthto Water  Dgy fi.
14 —— —
~ wWF = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ga\.
. X i Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Yirme Completed: (2400 hrs)

Disposable Beiler Disposable Bailer Degpth to Froduct: !

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Suction Pump Other: - visual Confirmation/Description:

4

Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)

Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
wWater Removed;

Product Transterred to;

Start Time (purge): eatheh Conditions.

Sample Time/Date: / ater Color: ATI .

Purging Flow Raie: gprrf. Sediment Description i '

Did well de-water? e If yes, Time: Volume: 7 gal. [ -

7 =
e T
Time <" Volume " Temperapiie DO ORP s
(2400 hr.) (gel.) P (CF) tmg/L) (mv)
; / //
— 7 1 — 7 P
LABCRATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- wvopviall YES _ HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(E015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
R 1= ~ ETHANOL(B260}———
A > Amber|  YES NP [ANCASTER _|TPH-D S
Y — N
\ 1 N -
—1
COMMENTS: el 13 DPYy @ /2.5¢
/' -
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" GEeTTL

er-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienUFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-6991 Job Number; 385296
Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd EventDate: G /1 [oy (inclusive)
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: YP '/7’923.,
well ID MW- 6 Dale Monitored: 7 / [l / oy Well Condition: ol
Well Diameter 3/4 | : -
Vehume Ag"= 002 1= 002 7r 0.7 "= 0.38
Total Depth 23.5 i #. Factor (VF) 42066 5=102 6= 150 12 580
DepthtoWater //. § § fi.
1. &3 wi_o 17 2.02 x3 case volume= Eslimated Purge Volume: c .Oc gal.
. . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer v Disposable Bailer > Depih to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer ' Depth to Water: fi
Stack Pump - Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:, ft
Suction Pump ' Other: Visual ConﬁrmalionlDescript?an:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Ami Removed from Skimmer: gal
Ami Removed from Well; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transterred to:
— e e—————
Stant Time (purge): _ }6 30 Weather Conditions: C/Cw
Sample Time/Date: _LQ 53 |/ qfr,j}.-t Water Color: [ [ t&.7 Cdor:
Furging Flow Rate: w—_gpm. Sediment Description: / -)l
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conduclivity Temperature b0O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gai.) {umhas/cm) (F) {mafl) (mv)
103y 2 7 ; Y 427 LY
fud7 Y AT I £ i FY &
lou} ( 2.03 qee 21-3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {(#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE [ LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- - xvosvial] YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
- ETHANCL(B260)
2 xAmber{ YES NP LANCASTER __|TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




- " Gerrier-Ryan Inc '

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity #: ChevronTexaco #9-6991 Job Number: 385296
Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Bivd EventDate: 7 / 13 foy (inclusive}
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: 3 A %M;-—
Well ID Mw- 7 Date Monitored: ?/13 A‘/ Well Condition: o/t
Well Diameter 3/14 | E in. :
Volume e= 007 1°=004 | 2'=047  F=038
Total Depth 143 f. Eactor {VF) 4= 0B6  5=102 6% 1500 12°= 580
Depth to Water id-0 fl.
7 t{ ’ wF _¢ , 7 = I 2 f x3 case volume= Estimated Purge: Volume: 3‘ ?7 gal
P . . . Time Started; {2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer » Disposable Bailer > Depth 1o Product: it
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer ) Diepth to Water: ‘ fl
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness, ft
Suction Pump o Other: w———] Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {cirble one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): oS Weather Conditions: C /(“ln._.
Sample Time/Date: _ 0425 1 § /: 3 lw Water Color: Clovdy Odor: __ ARG
Purging Flow Rate: " gpm. Sediment Description: /. Jw ‘
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal) 4 (umhosicm) @IF) (mg/L} (mV}
292 [.0 7.31. ¢Yq 235
0957 20 222 ¢ 72 232
oty o . 7le %> 23]
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- P [4 xvoaviall  YES HCL LANGCASTER  |TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
2 x Amber|  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




- Chevron Cadlifornia Region Analysis Requést/ Chain of Custody
reoptt 12034
1 For Lancaster. orles use only
‘I»La, ncas rt%raLaboratones CH & - // acat.#: 10K ) semptew: 4D A eSS SCR#:
’ Analyses Requested ]
Faciity #:_SS#9-6991 G-R#385296 Global IDFT0600100324 Matrix 2an) Presarvation Codas "- HP;“W“;V: f;::;fm
Site Addresi20 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY, CA o S N = HNO3 B = NaOH
£ 8=Hz;S0s O = Other
Chevron PIS Lead ConsultaWAMBRIA ” @ § ﬁ 0. va:m r;portlng ———
1]
ConsutanyomcR. Inc., 6747 Siera Cour, Sute J, Dublin, Ca. 04568 | 28| |2 0| |3 | & st oot fowes detocton s
Consultant Prj. MQQpanna L. Harding (deannagdgrinc.com) nlj ZD é g/ % - possible far 8260 compounds
‘ ) bt Q .
Consultant Phone 925-551-7555 Fax 925-551-7899 - 5 |8 gl 203 8021 MTRE Confirmation
. 3_”6 2ere 0 ¥ 2| [} Corffirm highest hit by 8260
Sampler; | % 5 3 g E § § g E 0 £ O] Confirm atl hits by 8260
Service Order #; {INon SAR: o g gv O g z § g 3 § ~ {JRun____ oxy s on highest hil
Date Time i 8 |=
iSample Identification oll | Collscted | G| O HEREE E EIE § l 3 W DORun___oxysonallhits
' QI) g3 /et 1 X puES y Comments / Remarks
M- 1055 | bl K PSR X
M- ] ~~ oG | N> Y1 (¥ PriY
Refinquished by: o ' - 3783\ [
Tumargund Time Requested (TAT) (pleass circle) el Y A — 7?:;2' I;I‘n; v _ g 5ty ‘T‘Imel Q,:..
- e ﬁ‘:’: 72 hour 48 hour /ﬂ;? Time | Received by: _ Date Time
ur 4 day 5 day / /OS2 m.aé %’ﬁﬁ%&
Data Package Options (please circle if required) . |0 /'"" Receiteq by: _leipte | Time
QC Summary Type | — Full . : ﬁ/ [ m ) ﬂ [ rl ?i (ha -
Type Vi (Raw Data) [ Coeit Deliverable not needed Relinquished by m Correr: ___ ‘ (] Reogvgd by: ’ T!me
WIP (RWQCB) UPS — FedEx Other _ L .i 0@50
Disk - | Tempraturé Upon Recelpt Llo-3 ot ' Custody Seals Intact? |,
Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 {717) 656-2300 3460 Rav, 7R0/01
Caples: Whila and yellow Shioiild accompany sanfiples to Lancaster Labofatories. The pink copy should be retsined by the client, « ’




Lancaster ) .
<l Laboratories Analysis Report

2455 New Holland Pike, PC Box 12425, Lancesier, PA 176052428 «T17-656-2300 Fox- 717-656-2681~ www.lancasterlabs.com

i

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco o
6001 Boltinger Canyon Rd 14310 -
San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 912034. Samples arnived at the laboratory on Wednesday, September
15, 2004. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-040913 NA Water 4352053
MW-6-W-040913 Grzb Water 4352054
MW-7-W-040913 Grab  Water 4352055

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

ELECTRONIC  Getiler-Ryan
COPY TO

Atwn: Cheryl Hansen



(l I[?lgg%%g;ies Analysis Report :

2425 New Holland Pike, PC Bon 1242€, Lancaster, PA 17605-2926 *717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2661 - www.lancastetlabs.com

P

Questions? Contact your Client Services‘Reprcsemative
Megan A Moeller at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Victeria M. Martell
Chemist




Lancaster -
¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PC Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 +717-656-2300 Fax, 717-656-2661~ www lancasierlabs.com
of .

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4352053

. .
Qr-T-040913 NA Water
Facility# 96591 Job# 385296 GRD

2920 Castro-Castro Valley T0600100324 QA
Collected:09/13/2004

Page 1 of ]

Account Number: 10904

Submitted: 09/1%5/2004 Q8:50 ChevronTexacc .
Reported: 09/24/2004 at 10:58 ‘6001 Becllinger Canyon Rd 14310
Discard: 10/25/2004 \ San Ramon C2& 94583
QACAS
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Kame CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other )
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TFH-GRC range
start time. . ,
o
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 826C0B \
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/i 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 10B-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xyleme {(Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 211é
Laboratory Chronicle )
CAT Analysis pilution
Ko. Analysis Name Method Trial% Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 09/16/2004 05:22 Linda C Pape 1
Methed
06054 BTEX+MTBE by &260B SW-54€ B2&0DE 1 g9/20/2004 07:09 Marc S Heal 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S03CRB 1 02/16/2004 05:22 Linda C Pape n.#.
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-84€¢ E020E 1 05/20/2004 07:09 Marc S Neal n.a.



4' Lancaster -

L aboratories Analysis Report .

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, A 176052425 = 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681- wwwJiancaslerlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4352054
4
MW-6-W-040913 Grab Water
Facility# 96991 Job#f 385296 GRD
2920 Castro-Castro Valley TO600100324 MW-6
Collected:09/13/2004 10:55 by JH Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 09/15/2004 08:50 ChevronTexacc
Reperted: 02/24/2004 at 10:58 £001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 10/25/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
M6ECAS
As Received
CAT As Received Methad Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbex Result Detection Units Factor
. Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters _m.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does neot include MTBE oY other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPE-GRO range
start time. !
05553 TFH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l . 1
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
C1587 Ethancl 64-17-5 N.D. 50, ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 17. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401  Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/i 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.b. 0.5 vg/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification Neo. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Methad Trial¥# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters H. €2 LUFT Gasoline 3 08/16/2004 13:04 Linda C Pape 1
Methed
05553 TPH - DRC CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFPT-DRO/BOLER, 1 09/z20/2004 13:10 Tracy L Ccle 1
Modified
01554 ETEX+5 SW-B46 E8ZB0E 1 09/22/2004 11:4% Anita M Dale 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETCOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep EW-&4€ 5D030B 1 08/16/2004 13:04 Linda C Pape n.a.
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-84€ S030E 1 08/22/2004 11:4¢ Anita M Dale n.a
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TFH by CA LUFT 1 08/17/2004 QZ:20 Deborah A Stasiak- 1

Epecial Eirkenbkbine

-




Lancaster .
4‘ | aboratories Analysis Report

2425iNew Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fex:717-656-2661* www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4352055
"
MW-7-W-040913 Grab! Water
Facility# 96991 Job# 385296 GRD
2920 Castro-Castro Valley T0600100324 MW-7
Collected:09/13/2004 09:25 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/15/2004 08:50 ChevronTexaco )
Reported: 09/24/2004 at 10:58 6001 Bollinger Canyen Rd L4310
Discard: 10/2%/2004 . San Ramon CAR 94583
M7CAS
Ae Received
CAT AE Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 2,000 50. ug/1 1
The repcrted concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE oY other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TFH-GRO range
start time. :
85553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters} n.&. 2,000. 130. ug/1 ) 5
| ¥
01594 BTEX+% Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 100, ug/1 2
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl BEther 1634-04-4 700. 10. ug/1 20
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 1. : 1. ug/1 2
05407 Toluene 108-86-3 N.D. 1. ug/1 2
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 4, 1. ug/1 2
06310 Yylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 1. ug/l z
Due to the level of methyl tertiary butyl ether, the reporting limits for all
GC/MS volatile compounds were raised. '
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle .
CAT Analysis Dilutien
No. Analyeis Hame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Pactor
01728 TPE-GRO - Waters : N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 09/16/2004 12:34 Linda C Pape 1
' Methed
05553 TPH - DRO CAR LUFT (Waters) CAILUFT-DRC/BO15E, 1 0%/20,/2004 17:1E tTracy A Ceole 5
Modified
£15%4 ETEX+5% SW-E46 EZE60E 1 09/22/2004 12:04 Anita M Dale 2
Oxygenates+EDC+EDE~ETOH .
Gcl5924 BTEX+5 SW-846 E260E 3 08/z2/2004 13:2% Anita M Dale 20
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCR .
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 SO030E 1 0e/16,/2004 13 Linda C Pape n.a.
0112 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-84€ S030E 1 0o/22,/2004 13- Anita M Dale n.a
0213% Extraction - DRC Water TFE by C& LUFT 1 09/17,/2004 0Z:Z0 Deborah A Stasiak- 1

Special Birkenbine




Lancaster | N
4I L aboratories Analysis Report :

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencesier, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681s www.lancasterlabs.com

«
Page 1 of 3
i
Quality Contrel Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 912034
Reported: 09/24/04 at 10:58 AM
Matnx QC may nol be reported if site-specific QC samples were not S .
submilicd. In these siluations, i0 demonstiate precision and accuracy ai
a batch Jevel, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCs LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analyeis Name Result MDL Units - %REC SREC Limits RPD  RED Max
Batch number: 04255A16E Sample number{s): 4352053-4352055 -
TPE-GRO - Waters N.D. 50Q. ug/l 26 a5 70-130 o 30
Batch number: 042600007A Sample number(s}: 4352054-4352055%
TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) N.D. 50. ug/1 79 B3 £1-128 s 20
Batch number: Z042631AR Sample number(s): 4352052
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 101 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 103 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/li 103 85-11§
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 101 82-118
Xylene (Tetal) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 101 83-113
Batch number: 2042661AA Sample number({s): 4352054-4352055
Ethanol N.D. 5. ug/l B2 46-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l LT 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 100 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l SE B5-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 87 82-11%
Xylene {(Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 87 83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Contrecl

Ms MsD MS/MED 'RFD  BKG DUFP 51013 Dup RPD
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limite RFD MAX Conc Congc RED Max
Batch number: (04Z53%A16B Sample number(s): 4352053-4352055
TPH-GRO - Waters 102 103 63-154 1 30
Batch number: Z042631AR Sample number(s): 4352053
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (2} (2) 69-134 1 30
Benzene 104 108 83-128 1 30
Toluene 101 104 83-127 3 30
Ethylbenzene 102 105 gz-12¢ 2 30
Xylene [(Total} 100 102 £2-130 1 30
Eatch number: Z042661AR Sample number(s): 4352054-4352065
Ethanol E 73 32-163 1z 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether o5 96 €5-134 0 30
Benzene 101 101 E3-12E 1 30
Toluene o2g 100 §3-127 z o
Ethylbenzene a7 100 82-129 3 30

*- Ouside of specification
{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOGQ.
(2) The background result was more than {our times the spike added.




| ancaster . .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052426 -717-656-2300 Fax.717-656-2661° www.lancasterlabs.com
-

Page 2 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 512034
Reported: 09/24/04 at 10:58 AM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MED M5 /MSD RPD BRG DUFP DUP Dup RPD
bpalysis Kame "&REC  %REC  Limits RPD MAX  Cone “'come .. RED Max___
Xylene (Total} ce 2] g2-130 3 30
Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-GRC - Waters
Batch numker: U0425%R16E

Triflucrctcluene-F
4352053 110
4352054 108 ! .
43152055 139 '
Blank 07
LCs 113
LCsh 112
MS 113
MSD 113
Limits: 57-14¢€
Analysis Name: TPH - DRCO CA LUFT (Waters)
Batch number: 0426000072

Orthoterphenyl
4352054 B4
4352058 100
Blank 78
LCE 1GE
LCED 1liz
Limits: 57-128
Rnalysis Name: BTEX+MTEE by £260B
Batch number: Z04Z2631AR :

Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichlcroethane-ds4 Tcluene-db 4 -Bromcfluorchbenzene
4352053 EE ER EL] &B
Blank 98 o7 9& 91
LCE 97 ’ 97 9g 98
ME 101 S& 95 97
MSD 100 8§ 9& 95
Limits: E1-120 82-112 £5-112 831-113
Enalysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOR
Batch number: Z042661AA

Dibromoflucromethane 1,z-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d& 4 -Bromof luorobenzene
43252054 52 &1 S6 Bs
4352055 85 =] e7 90
Elank g3 BS 94 Bg
1CE 95 BE eg 91
ME 97 a0 94 g1

*. Ouside of specification
{1} The result for one ar both determinations was Jess than five times the LOQ.
(2} The background result was more than four 1imes the spike added.
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Quali t’yi' Control Summary -

Llient Name: ChevronTexacco Group Number: 912034
Reported: 09/24/04 at 10:58 AM

Surrogate Quality Contrel ‘
MSD a7 92 94 ‘ 93
Limits: 51-120 Bz-112 85.112 B3-113
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*. Qutside of specification

{1) The resull for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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qJpLancester bonatore Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The ;oﬂowing defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Leve!
TNTC Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
- 1) Inlernational Units CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhos/cm micromhos/cm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
Cc degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit
meq milliequivalents ‘ Ib. pound(s)
g gram{(s) w . kg kilogram(s)
ug  microgram(s) mg  milligram(s) .
- ml milliliter(s) I liter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) ul microliter(s}

< less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be
reliably determined using this specific test. - : '

>  greater than
J estimated value — The result is > the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter {mg/)), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent 10 one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

pph parts per billion

Dry weight Results printed under thig. heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight

basis concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. Al other results are reporied
on an as-received basis.

U.S. EPA CLP Daia Qualifiers:
Organic Qualifiers Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but 2IDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E  Estimated due to inlerference

C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of 5 Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation '

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) u Compound was not detected

P Concentration difference between primary and W Post digestion spike out of contral limits
confirmation columns >25% * Duplicate analysis not within control limits

u Compound was not detected + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

XY, Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods lisied on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement unceriainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

" Tests results relate only to the sample tesled. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiclogical
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contacl
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, uniess sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, withoul the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitied.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase corder or other order
for work shali be accepted by Lancasier Laboralories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.
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